

Case No. 23-1069

**In the United States Court of Appeals
For the 1st Circuit**

**STEPHEN FOOTE, individually and as Guardian and next friend of B.F. and
G.F., minors; MARISSA SILVESTRI, individually and as Guardian and
next friend of B.F. and G.F., minors,**
Plaintiffs – Appellants,

JONATHAN FELICIANO; SANDRA SALMERON,
Plaintiffs,

v.

**LUDLOW SCHOOL COMMITTEE; TODD GAZDA, former
Superintendent; LISA NEMETH, Interim Superintendent;
STACY MONETTE, Principal, Baird Middle School;
MARIE-CLAIRE FOLEY, school counselor, Baird Middle School; JORDAN
FUNKE, former librarian, Baird Middle School; TOWN OF LUDLOW,**
Defendants – Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS, SPRINGFIELD
THE HONORABLE MARK G. MASTROIANNI
CASE NO. 3:22-cv-30041-MGM**

**CORRECTED BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* PARENTAL RIGHTS FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS – APPELLANTS
AND IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

**William A. Estrada
Attorney for Parental Rights Foundation
One Patrick Henry Circle
Purcellville, Virginia 20132
(540) 751-1200
will@parentalrights.org**

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Parental Rights Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. U.S. Supreme Court Precedent Shows that Parental Rights are Fundamental, Well-Established, and Well-Understood.....	3
II. Strict Scrutiny is the Correct Standard of Review for Fundamental Parental Rights	15
III. This Court’s Past Precedent Supports Parents’ Position.....	17
A. <i>Parker</i> is factually distinct from this case	17
B. <i>Parker</i> supports the parent plaintiffs’ position	18
CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	22
VIRUS CHECK CERTIFICATION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Booth v. Bowser</i> , 597 F.Supp.3d 1 (D.D.C. March 18, 2022)	3
<i>C.N. v. Ridgewood Bd. of Educ.</i> , 430 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Cleveland Board of Education v. LaFleur</i> , 414 U.S. 632 (1974).....	8
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	18
<i>Foote v. Town of Ludlow</i> , 2022 WL 18356421 (D. Mass. Dec. 14, 2022)	2, 10, 18
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	3, 4, 5, 6
<i>Moore v. East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977).....	9
<i>Parham v. J. R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979).....	11, 12
<i>Parker v. Hurley</i> , 514 F.3d 87 (1st Cir. 2008).....	17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters of The Holy Names of Jesus And Mary</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	6
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	6, 7
<i>Quilloin v. Walcott</i> , 434 U.S. 246 (1978).....	10, 11

Reno v. Flores,
507 U.S. 292 (1993).....13, 15

Santosky v. Kramer,
455 U.S. 745 (1982).....13

Smith v. Organization of Foster Families,
431 U.S. 816 (1977).....9

Stanley v. Illinois,
405 U.S. 645 (1978).....11

Troxel v. Granville,
530 U.S. 57 (2000).....1, 2, 14, 16

Washington v. Glucksburg,
521 U.S. 702 (1997).....13, 15

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
406 U.S. 205 (1972).....7, 8, 15, 16

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. V15

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV*passim*

TREATISES

John Locke, Second Treatise of Civil Government, 1690.....4

OTHER AUTHORITY

Declaration of Independence5
